

FINANCIAL REPORT 2022 CENTRAL & EAST EUROPEAN HEALTH POLICY NETWORK

In 2022, the Central & East European Health Policy Network (further CEE HPN, or network) covered its activities by following financial sources:

Revenues of CEE HPN in EUR

MAIN ACTIVITY

| | ACTUAL EUR |
|--|------------------|
| SPONSORSHIP | 26 145,05 |
| Dissolution of sponsorship contributions | 26 145,05 |
| MEMBERSHIP FEES | 800,00 |
| CREDIT INTEREST | 0,00 |
| Credit interest | 0,00 |
| OTHER REVENUES | 174,53 |
| Other revenues | 174,53 |
| TOTAL | 27 119,58 |

Expenditures of CEE HPN in EUR

MAIN ACTIVITY

| | ACTUAL EUR |
|--|------------------|
| Accommodation | 345,10 |
| Restaurants | 2 292,98 |
| Room rental | 1 405,00 |
| Conference fees | 0,00 |
| Translation services | 0,00 |
| Print | 230,00 |
| Travel costs (air tickets, travel tickets, motor vehicle) | 773,00 |
| Marketing activities | 8 596,58 |
| Organizational costs (CEE HPN Coordinator, accounting, administration) | 13 234,98 |
| Office costs (rental, bank charges, WEB, other) | 241,94 |
| Total Expenditures | 27 119,58 |

Executive director (Peter Pažitný) and members (Wesley Berkovsky, Paul van Hoof, Alain Rinaldi, Santiago Delgado, Martin Kundrat, Adam Kruszewski, Robert Vincze) worked for the CEE HPN during the year 2022 for free.

CEE Health Policy Network

Slačska 3269/1E
831 02, Bratislava
loeffler@ceehpn.eu

| <u>Balance of bank account and treasury: 31.12.2022 in EUR</u> | 1.1.2022 | 31.12.2022 |
|--|------------------|------------------|
| | EUR | EUR |
| Bank account balance | 27 025,87 | 52 467,14 |
| Treasury balance | 203,96 | 674,52 |
| Total | 27 229,83 | 53 141,66 |
| | | |
| <u>Receivables and liabilities: 31.12.2021 in EUR</u> | 1.1.2022 | 31.12.2022 |
| | EUR | EUR |
| Short term receivables | 0,00 | 0,00 |
| Short term liabilities | 1 657,11 | 4 415,79 |
| | | |
| <u>Future revenues and expenditures in EUR</u> | 1.1.2022 | 31.12.2022 |
| | EUR | EUR |
| Future Expenditures | 0,00 | 0,00 |
| Future Revenues | 24 726,72 | 48 382,67 |
| <i>Which from:</i> | | |
| <i>Sponsoring from 2021</i> | 23 926,72 | 0,00 |
| <i>Sponsoring from 2022</i> | 0,00 | 47 781,67 |
| | | |
| <i>Membership fee for 2022</i> | 800,00 | 0,00 |
| <i>Membership fee for 2023</i> | 0,00 | 601,00 |
| <i>Revenues from 2% of income tax –</i> | 0,00 | 0,00 |
| | | |
| <u>Reserves in EUR</u> | 1.1.2022 | 31.12.2022 |
| | EUR | EUR |
| Short term reserves | 846,00 | 343,20 |

Appendices to this report:

1. Balance sheet, 31.12.2022
2. Detailed report on revenues and expenditures in 2022 – Main activity

Written by:

Bratislava, April 2023

Lubica Löffler
CEE HPN Coordinator

Ildikó Uhrinová
CEE HPN Financial manager

CEE Health Policy Network

Sliačska 3269/1E
831 02, Bratislava
loeffler@ceehpn.eu

Approved by:



Peter Pažitný
Executive Director



Wesley Berkovsky
Member of the Supervisory Board



Santiago Delgado
Member of the Supervisory Board



Alain Rinaldi
Member of the Supervisory Board

Appendix 1: Balance sheet 31.12.2022

| ASSETS | 1.1.2022 | 31.12.2022 | EQUITY and LIABILITIES | 1.1.2022 | 31.12.2022 |
|---|--------------------|--------------------|--------------------------------------|--------------------|--------------------|
| Non-current assets | | | Current liabilities | | |
| <i>Intangible assets</i> | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | <i>Short term creditors</i> | 1 657,11 € | 4 415,79 € |
| <i>Goodwill</i> | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | <i>Short term loans</i> | 0,00 € | 0,00 € |
| <i>Tangible assets</i> | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | <i>Provisions < 1yr</i> | 846,00 € | 343,20 € |
| <i>Investment in subsidiaries</i> | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | Total current liabilities | 2 503,11 € | 4 758,99 € |
| <i>Investment in associates</i> | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | Non-current liabilities | | |
| <i>Investment in joint ventures</i> | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | <i>Long term creditors</i> | 0,00 € | 0,00 € |
| <i>Other long-term investments</i> | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | <i>Deferred tax</i> | 0,00 € | 0,00 € |
| | | | <i>Provisions > 1yr</i> | 0,00 € | 0,00 € |
| | | | Total non-current liabilities | 0,00 € | 0,00 € |
| Total Non-current assets | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | Total liabilities | 2 503,11 € | 4 758,99 € |
| | | | | | |
| Current assets | | | Equity | | |
| <i>Inventory</i> | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | <i>Registered capital</i> | 0,00 € | 0,00 € |
| <i>Debtors</i> | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | <i>Short-term deferred income</i> | 0,00 € | 0,00 € |
| <i>Short term investments and assets held for re-sale</i> | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | <i>Special reserves</i> | 0,00 € | 0,00 € |
| <i>Cash and cash equivalents</i> | 27 229,83 € | 53 141,66 € | <i>Revaluation reserves</i> | 0,00 € | 0,00 € |
| <i>Deferred costs</i> | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | <i>Revenue reserves</i> | 24 726,72 € | 48 382,67 € |
| Total current assets | 27 229,83 € | 53 141,66 € | Total equity | 24 726,72 € | 48 382,67 € |
| | | | | | |
| TOTAL ASSETS | 27 229,83 € | 53 141,66 € | TOTAL EQUITY and LIABILITIES | 27 229,83 € | 53 141,66 € |

Appendix 2: Detailed report on revenues and expenditures in 2022 – Main activity

| EXPENDITURES | Jan | Feb | Mar | Apr | May | Jun | Jul | Aug | Sep | Oct | Nov | Dec | TOTAL |
|--|------------------|------------------|------------------|------------------|------------------|------------------|-----------------|------------------|------------------|------------------|------------------|-------------------|--------------------|
| ACCOMODATION | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 345,10 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 345,10 € |
| REFRESHMENT | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 2292,98 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 2 292,98 € |
| MEETING ROOM | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 1405,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 1405,00 € |
| CONFERENCE FEE | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € |
| MATERIALS | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 230,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 230,00 € |
| TRANSLATION COST | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € |
| TRAVEL COST | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 773,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 773,00 € |
| MARKETING | 719,94 € | 686,72 € | 752,63 € | 552,32 € | 1 026,34 € | 752,08 € | 632,32 € | 747,77 € | 685,70 € | 767,68 € | 696,07 € | 577,01 € | 8 596,58 € |
| ORGANIZATIONAL COST | 220,00 € | 1 441,60 € | 529,60 € | 891,89 € | 2 294,56 € | 351,53 € | 314,57 € | 300,17 € | 325,85 € | 351,53 € | 402,90 € | 5 810,78 € | 13 234,98 € |
| Accounting | 100,00 € | 100,00 € | 409,60 € | 100,00 € | 157,60 € | 128,80 € | 143,20 € | 128,80 € | 128,80 € | 128,80 € | 128,80 € | 1 972,00 € | 3 626,40 € |
| CEE HPN coordinator Assistant – office support | 0,00 € | 1221,60 € | 0,00 € | 671,89 € | 2016,96 € | 102,73 € | 51,37 € | 51,37 € | 77,05 € | 102,73 € | 154,10 € | 3 718,78 € | 8 168,58 € |
| OPERATING COSTS | 67,00 € | 7,00 € | 7,00 € | 7,00 € | 12,00 € | 64,23 € | 7,00 € | 7,00 € | 7,00 € | 7,00 € | 7,00 € | 42,71 € | 241,94 € |
| Rent | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € |
| T-mobile | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € |
| Web | 60,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 35,71 € | 95,71 € |
| Other administrative costs | 7,00 € | 7,00 € | 7,00 € | 7,00 € | 12,00 € | 64,23 € | 7,00 € | 7,00 € | 7,00 € | 7,00 € | 7,00 € | 7,00 € | 146,23 € |
| TOTAL COST | 1006,94 € | 2135,32 € | 1289,23 € | 1451,21 € | 8378,98 € | 1167,84 € | 863,89 € | 1054,94 € | 1018,55 € | 1126,21 € | 1105,97 € | 6 430,60 € | 27 119,58 € |

| REVENUES | Jan | Feb | Mar | Apr | May | Jun | Jul | Aug | Sep | Oct | Nov | Dec | TOTAL |
|--|--------------------|---------------|---------------|---------------|-------------------|---------------|---------------|---------------|---------------|---------------|---------------|---------------|--------------------|
| CREDIT INTEREST | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € |
| EXCHANGE GAINS | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € |
| SPONSORSHIP | 23 926,72 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 2 218,33 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 26 145,05 € |
| Dissolution of sponsorship contributions from 2021 | 23 926,72 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 23 926,72 € |
| Sponsorship contributions from 2022 | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 2 218,33 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 2 218,33 € |
| MEMBERSHIP FEES | 800,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 800,00 € |
| OTHER REVENUES | 174,53 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 174,53 € |
| 2% of income tax | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € |
| TOTAL REVENUES | 24 901,25 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 2 218,33 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 0,00 € | 27 119,58 € |
| PROFIT | | | | | | | | | | | | | 0,00 € |

Notes:

- Sponsorship from 2021 in amount of 23 926,72 EUR was dissolved in revenues for the current year.